

!
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.2124 OF 2013

DHARMENDRA SINGH @ DHARMENDRA SINGH YADAV ...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR ...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The petitioner has been booked for offences under Sections 467/468/471/420/120B of the Indian Penal Code for allegedly taking money and handing over the forged joining letter to the informant's son.

It is informed that the petitioner is in jail ever since January 2009 and has never been granted bail.

It is further informed that the trial is proceeding and there are four more witnesses to be examined in the matter.

Since the petitioner as an under trial has served out the sentence for more than four years, we deem it appropriate to enlarge the petitioner on bail on furnishing bailbond in a sum of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Gaya Bihar.

The special leave petition in view of this order be treated as allowed and disposed of.

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI,
MAY 07, 2013.

ITEM NO.50 COURT NO.13 SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2124/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 09/01/2013 in CRLM No.5367/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

DHARMENDRA SINGH @ DHARMENDRA SINGH YADAV Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 07/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Brajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan Rajesh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The petitioner has been booked for offences under Sections 467/468/471/420/120B of the Indian Penal Code for allegedly taking money and handing over the forged joining letter to the informant's son.

It is informed that the petitioner is in jail ever since January 2009 and has never been granted bail.

It is further informed that the trial is proceeding and there are four more witnesses to be examined in the matter.

Since the petitioner as an under trial has served out the sentence for more than four years, we deem it

...2/-

-2-

appropriate to enlarge the petitioner on bail on furnishing bail bond in a sum of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Gaya Bihar.

The special leave petition in view of this order be treated as allowed and disposed of.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)